request of the named institution or complainant, furnish a copy of the transcript 

of the hearing, or any part thereof, upon payment of the cost thereof. 

3.23 CIVIL PENALTIES AND ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTIONS 

A. A hearing officer may recommend, and the commission may impose, a civil 

penalty not to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) for any 

violation of this section.  In the case of a second or further violation committed 

within the previous five (5) years, the liability shall be a civil penalty not to 

exceed Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for each violation. 

B. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (A) of section 3.23 of these 

regulations, a hearing officer may recommend, and the commission may 

impose, a civil penalty not to exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) 

for any of the following violations: 

a. Operation of a institution without a Certificate of Registration in 

violation of this chapter; 

b. Operation of a institution knowing that the institution’s registration has 

been suspended or revoked;